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INTRODUCTION

The IQAC of St John’s College has been constantly monitoring the feedback of stakeholders in the
institution to help in analysing where it stands as far as the curriculum framework is concerned.
Feedback was collected from students, alumni, faculty and the employers in the online mode in the
academic year 2021-22.

DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

For collecting the feedback Google forms were created and circulated among the stakeholders.
Statistical tools and graphical representations are used in order to arrive to comprehensive results
and effective presentation of the data.
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STUDENTS FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

The feedback form was circulated among the PG and UG students of academic year 2021-22.
There was a total strength of 1450 students. From 90% of total strength of students 75%
responses have been received. Majority of responses got was from the students of academic year
2021-22.

The feedback analysis form consists of 10 questions for which students reply for each question as
agree, strongly agree, not sure, disagree or strongly disagree.

58% students agree and 15% students strongly agree that the curriculum is designed so as to
enhance employability. Including various skill development certificate courses helps the students
to learn new skills in the area of their interest and provides the students could




acquire other course certificates along with their degree certificates. Only less that 2% are totally
unsatisfied with the accountability of curriculum towards employability.
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Around 25% of respondents strongly agree that the courses offered are relevant and the contents are
revised at reasonable intervals. 66.8% agree and 23.7% strongly agree that the courses offered not
only enhances their knowledge, but also to realize and improve their skills and compatibilities.

Around 55% agree and 20% strongly agree that the teachers keep them updated and encourages
them self to keep updated about the latest developments in their area of study. Students are also
insisted by the teachers to search and know about the updates and current affairs in their subjects
through assignments and other class activities.

Remarks

e Good learning environment
e All faculty members are supportive

Suggestions

e More campus placement drives to be conducted.
¢ Need technical skill development courses for science students.

ALUMNI FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

Alumni-based evaluations are crucial for evaluating academic programmes and student services.
A total of 72 responses from the alumni of various departments were received during 2021-22.

The queries were regarding their opinion about the relevance of curriculum in their employability
and professional needs, internships, field visits, value added/ add-on courses, library facilities etc.
The feedback form consists of 10 questions for which respondents reply excellent, very good,
good,average or poor.




University pursuing Higher Education

72 responses
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Almost 23.6% of the alumni were pursuing higher education in Kerala University out of the responses gathered.
An average of 85% alumni were doing higher education courses as per the graph above.

The graph below shows how many of the respondents are employed.
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Remarks

e Entire curriculum is good and helpful in improving academic performances.

e Calm and beautiful campus

e Faculties are very supportive and always completes and revises the syllabus beforeexams.
e Training and guidance from faculties were appreciable.

Suggestions
o It will be good if personality improvement programs, campus placement drives to be included in the curriculum.
o Skill based programmes to be conducted.

FACULTY FEEDBACK ANALYSIS

The role of faculty in designing and developing curriculum plays a crucial function in the development of
any situation. Questions regarding curriculum coverage, employability and soft skill development
programs, value added and add-on courses, library facilities etc. The feedback form consists of 10 questions
where the respondents answer each question as excellent, very good, good, average or poor.

Faculty being the most important person in mapping the design and implementation of the curriculum,
feedback of faculty on curricular aspects are of utmost importance. Their thoughts on curriculum are as follows:
o Most of the faculty are satisfied with the course design.

e The course content fulfills the needs of the students tq the maximum. It has offered a good employability

to most of their students.



The current syllabus is need based.
32 responses

@ Strongly Agree
@ Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly Disagree

Suggestions:
Along with these, few suggestions were also placed, which are: -

e Addition of advanced topics.

e Realigning the course to application-oriented ones.

e Communicative skill enhancing courses should be encouraged.

e Self-development opportunities for the students should be encouraged.e More focus on research areas & its

further readings for PG students.

Employer Feedback
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1IFAIpQLSfTFKeuQzdfRUUpdQALtTJITZAISy7xe-wa8hiuoQzhW-

OpVhCgl/viewform
Every employer expects their employee to be well equipped with all the necessary job and soft skills required to

fare well in the job market; and the curriculum may be designed so. The employers’ feedback report is as apropos:

e Most of the employers are of the opinion that the present curriculum provides adequate knowledge to their

employees.

The technical knowledge of the students is good
4 responses

@ Strongly agree

® Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly Disagree

e Majority of them are satisfied with the career and higher education options provided by the curriculum.



The curriculum and syllabus provide sufficient knowledge in the area of study
4 responses

@ Strongly Agree
@ Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly Disagree

e Most of them argue that the present curriculum enhances their employees’ intellectual aptitude & also helps them
in solving local issues.

Students volunteer to get into new initiatives taken up by the institution
4 responses

@ Strongly Agree
@ Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly Disagree
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ST JOAN'S COLLEGE:
STUDENTS FEEDBACK
FORM ( CURRICULUM)
2022-23 DEPT OF
MATHEMATICS

45 responses

Name of the student

45 responses

Aswandh

Amrutha Sreekumar
Reshma S

Lekshmi Raj
Shincy L Stuvart
Princy Mathew
Surumi.S

Ameena. B
ASHINAS ST
Akhila Murali
ANANDHU P S
Arabhi Anil

Athira Krishnan U B
Shameena Mol

Chaithra.ml



Devikrishna B. R

Vineesha. L

Johncy Johnson

Kavya MD

Vishnu Raj R

Bijitha Krishnan

Gautham G

Lisha Shaju

Athira S

Sruthy

Bismi Farsana

Krishna Anil

Aksa kunjumon

AMALKRISHNAN M S

SuryaR'S

Albin V Jacob

Selina Samuelkutty

Devika R

Steffy Ludiya Jacob

Aiswarya.S

Avya Babu

Bhagya. R. Nair



Akhil Krishnan .R
Rahul R

Anandu A

Kripa K P

Nandana Sreekumar
Anjaly.R

Anju Ajikumar

Simi P Saji

Age I8 copy

45 responses

30

20

1(2.2%)

19 20 21 23 25

Gender |0 Copy

45 responses

® Male
@ Female
@ Transgender




Semester*

36 responses l_l:l Copy

® Sem1
® Sem?2
@ Sem3
@® sem4
@® Sem5
® sSsem6

Programme

44 responses |_|:| Copy

@ Bsc Botany

@® B Com

@ BCom Data S...
@ BSc Chemistry
@ BA Economics
@® BA Communic...
@ BSc Mathema...
@ BA Malayalam
@ BA Politics

@ BSc Physics

il

Student’s marks in the previous
semester (in %)

TEACHING-LEARNING &
EVALUATION
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How well did the teachers
prepare for the classes?

45 responses

|0 Copy

@ Thoroughly
@ Satisfactorily
@ Poorly

@ |ndifferently

@ Won't teach at
all

How well were the teachers |_|:| Copy

able to communicate?

45 responses

28.9% pﬁ

The teacher's approach to

@ Always effective

@ Sometimes
effective

® Just

satisfactorily

@ Generally
effective

@ Very poor
communication

|0 Copy

teaching can best be described

as

45 responses

11

@ Excellent
@ Very good
@ Good

® Fair

@ Poor



Fairness of the internal IO Copy
evaluation process by the
teachers.

45 responses

@ Always fair
@ Usually fair

@ Sometimes
unfair

@ Usually unfair
@ Unfair

Was your performance in IO Copy
internal evaluation discussed
with you?

45 responses

@ Everytime
@ Usually

@ Occasionally/
Sometimes

@ Rarely
@ Never
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The institute takes active |_|:| Copy
interest in promoting

internship, study tours, field

visit opportunities for students.

45 responses

@ Regularly
@ Often

@ Sometimes
@ Rarely

@ Never

The institution provides IO Copy
multiple opportunities to learn
and grow.

44 responses

@ Strongly Agree
@® Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly
disagree
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Teachers inform you about your ID Copy
expected competencies, course

outcomes and programme

outcomes.

45 responses

@ Everytime
@ Usually

@ Occasionally/
Sometimes

@ Rarely
@ Never

24.4%

Your mentor does a necessary |_|:| Copy
follow-up with an assigned task
to you.

45 responses

@ Everytime
@ Usually

@ Occasionally/
Sometimes

@ Rarely
@ Never
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The teachers illustrate the |D Copy
concepts through examples
and applications

45 responses

@ Every time
@ Usually

@ Sometimes
@ Rarely

@ Never

Teachers are able to identify I8 Copy
your weakness and help you to
overcome them

45 responses

@ Every time
@ Usually

@ Sometimes
@ Rarely

@ Never
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The teaching and mentoring IO Copy
process in your institution

facilitates you in cognitive,

social and emotional growth

44 responses

@ Significantly

@ Very well

@ Moderately

@ Marginally

@ Not at all
. ——— |

The institution makes efforts to |_|:| Copy
engage students in the

monitoring, review and

continous quality improvement

of the teaching learning

process

45 responses

@ Strongly agree
@ Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly
Disagree

16



Efforts are made by the IO Copy
institute/ teachers to inculcate

soft skills, life skills and

employability skills to make you

ready for the world of work

44 responses

@ To agreat
extent

@ Moderate
@ Some what
@ Very little
@ Not at all

——

The institute/teachers use ID Copy
student centric methods, such

as experiential |

participative lear d

problem-solving methodologies

for enhancing learning

experiences.

45 responses

@® To a great
extent

@ Moderate
@ Some what

@ Very little
O e
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Teachers encourage you to ID Copy
participate in extracurricular
activities.

44 responses

@ Strongly agree
@ Agree
@ Neutral

@ Disagree
@ Strongly
disagree

What percentage of teachers |_|:| Copy
use ICT tools ( LCD projectors,

multimedia, google classroom,

WhatsApp, audio/video lectures

etc.) while teaching

44 responses

@ Above 90%
@ 70-89%
© 50-69%
@ Below 50%
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How much of the syllabus was IO Copy
covered in the class ?

45 responses

©® 85%-100%
©® 70%-84%
@ 55%-69%
@ 30%-54%
@ Below 30%

The overall quality of teaching- IO Copy
learning process in your
institute is very good.

45 responses

@ Strongly agree
® Agree

@ Neutral

@ Diasgree

@ Strongly
diasgree

The overall quality of teaching- | Copy
learning process in your
institute is very good.

45 responses

@ Strongly agree
@ Agree

@ Neutral

@ Disagree

@ Strongly
disagree

&
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Give three observation/suggestions to
improve the overall teaching-learning
experience in your institution.

4 responses

Improve teaching, continue this strictness
towards students, encourage extracurricular
activities

No

Support backward students too.

Nothing

Enter your choice

10 copy
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ST JOAN'S COLLEGE.
ALUMNI FEEDBACK
FORM ( CURRICULUM)
2022-23 , DEPT OF
MATHEMATICS

31 responses

Name IO Copy

31 responses

2
2 (6.'5%) 2 (6.'5%)

1

0 .

ASHIN...  Amruth... Princy... — Steffy L...

Akshar...  Athira S Kavya... Selina... VIN...
Year of completion
31 responses LD Copy
30
26 (83.9%)
20
10
2 (6.5%)
3 (9.7%)
,meem KON

2020-23 2022 2023

Course

21



|0 Copy

31 responses

6
5(16.1%) 6 (154%)

4 (12.9%) 4 (12.9%)

4
2 (6.5%)2 (6.5%)
2
A93.1(3:2%) 2%),1 (3.1(3:28
0
Bsc Mathem... Bsc Mathem... M. Sc. Math... Msc math...
BSc Mathe... Bsc mathem... Mathematics
Mobile no
29 responses LD Copy
2
2 2«(6 9%)

l|!||IlI ||I|I

0
+91859... 7994323... 8590986... 9074546... 9946528...

7306432... 8129397... 9037798... 9567213...

Email id
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28 responses l_D Copy

2 (741%) 2 (741%)

1 BB EASB BB B BB BB @A (B B(36
]

0
akhilkrish... ashinaas... jessinsus... sajisurya... vais...

ameenab... bhagyarn... merlinjoh... shincylst...

FEEDBACK

Learning environment

0 Copy

31 responses

@ Excellent
@ Very good
® Good

@® Average
@ Poor

Infrastructure of the institution

31 responses LD Copy

@ Excellent

@ Very good
@ Good
@ Average
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Faculty of the institution

31 responses LD Copy

@ Excellent
@ Very good
@ Good

@ Average
@ Poor

Fee structure

29 responses l_l:l Copy

@ Excellent
@ Very good
@ Good

® Average
@ Poor

Quality of reference material and
resources ( apart from prescribed

books)
31 responses LD Copy
@ Excellent
@ Very good
@ Good
@ Average
@ Poor
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Career and placement related

curriculum
31 responses LD Copy
@ Excellent
@ Very good
© Good
@ Average
@ Poor

48.4%

31 responses l.g Copy

@ Excellent

@® Very good
@ Good
1R @ Average
; @® Poor

48.4%

Educational qualification ( after

graduation)

25



|0 Copy

23 responses

| |
3 (13%) 3 (13%)

1 (41 J(ZA3(4 (4 34 (4 (4 S S5 (43N0 (4 (4 S(415(4. 30 (1 (473

B.ed Iti Nill Post gr...
B. Sc. Bsc, B.... MScm... Pg

University pursuing higher education

|0 Copy

24 responses

8 7 (29.2%)
13%)

6
4
2 1 (4.21¢(4.214(4.214(4.2%) 1 (4.214(4.216(4.214(4.21¢(4.2%
0

Bang... Keral... MGU... Nill Yes

BEd Good Keral... Mahat... No

Professional status

|_|:| Copy

31 responses

@ Woking
@ Non working

26



If working : company name

4 responses l_l:l Copy

Comments & suggestions if any

6 responses LD Copy

0

Excellent college No Teachers...
Nik Nothing

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Google.
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ST JONNS COLLEGE .
PARENT FEEDBACK
FORM( CURRICULUM)
(DEPT OF
MALAYALAM)

39 responses

Name of the parent IO Copy

39 responses

’ bowo o)

2 (511%2 (511%)
1 AAAAANAAAAA AN AN AN AN AN AN AN A2(AAAAL(Z1 (1 2(2.€
1

ll\

0 4

Ajay... Been... Harl ... Raja... Sreel...
Arya... Bind... Jaya... Prak... Salini Sulai...

Sex |_D Copy

39 responses

® Male
@® Female

28



Age IO Copy

39 responses

) )
4 (10'3%)
3 (7.7347.7%)
3
2 (5.124(5.12/(5.12:(5.72((2.(54%) 2 (2.(2:(2:(54%)

2

1 (A(24(1/(2/616(2.6%) 1[(1.(1/(2/6%)

1

21 38 42 45 47 49 51 53 55 57 60

Educational Qualification |0 Copy

39 responses

7 (17.9%)
8(255%) |
6
4 (10.3%)
43 7.7%) Bl7.7%) 131(7.7%)
| | |
2
0
+2 10th Graduation Pre_degree
10 Degree Matriculate Sslc
Occupation |0 Copy

39 responses

8 !
8 (20'5%)
6
4 (10.3%)
4
2 (5.1%) 2 (5.1%)

L

A L2631 P @ (2 LR R 24T R (26

0
Beautician Farmer Indiyan Sales man Watchr...
Cooli Home m... Privates... Tailer

29



Mobile No

39 responses

8891418523

9745403837

98465 71987

9946098683

9562492442

9446182147

8086784665

9947748732

8606253497

9995611318

9746112442

7356631018

7034711241

9387102236

8089740816

9846279523

7994030451

8590532734

9446154433

9645506587

8075206617

30



7561849390

9995942011

9645911644

6235760110

9446830117

9846487063

9744100182

8921903536

8281477672

9778171770

9747746215

8086934733

9562652609

9562161143

9567216852

9847932099

9778393081

9847921841

31



Name of ward |0 Copy

39 responses

2 (5.'1 %) 2 (5.'1

T AAAAAAA AN AN AL ANANAN AN ANNN(2.67
1

1 Amb... Aylar... Kann... Mala... Puliyila
11 Anchal Chu... MEL... Nag... Thra...

Class and Department |0 Copy

39 responses

10.0

10(2'5.6%)
9 (23%%
25 ( o)
6 (15.4%)
5.0
2 (5.1%
25 (| b)

1 (2.6%1(213(213(2:6%1] (2.6 %1] (213 (213 (213 (216(213(2:6 %1 (2.6¢

0.0
10thand... B.Amala... BAmalay... MAmalay...

10.C BA Malay... MAMalay... Malayalam
The current syllabus is need |_|:| Copy

based ( career oriented)

39 responses

@ Strongly
disagree

@ Disagree
@ Neutral

@ Agree
@ Strongly agree

32



The curriculum has content of |D Copy
contemporary relevance

39 responses

@ Strongly
disagree

@ Disagree

@ Neutral

@ Agree

@ Strongly agree

The curriculum enhances |_|:| Copy
intellectual aptitude

39 responses

@ Strongly
disagree

@ Disagree

& Neutral

@ Agree

@ Strongly agree

28129, 1,

The syllabus helps in solving IO Copy
local issues

39 responses

@ Strongly
disagree

@ Disagree

@ Neutral

@ Agree

@ Strongly agree

33



Your ward gets adequate IO Copy
knowledge from the curriculum

39 responses

@ Strongly
disagree

@ Disagree

@ Neutral

@ Agree

@ Strongly agree

4

34



Suggestions if any

39 responses

No

Nothing

Nothing

No suggestion

No suggestions

Good

Nill

Give more freedom to students
Never

Syllabus must growing research aptitude
No more suggestions

Improve awarness

Nil

Syllabus helping for students better future

Good
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